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(e) Yes, Desertions were mainly due to the fact that the displaced persons were not accustomed to the conditions outside Bengal.

(f) Bihar 15,000 persons
Orissa  '  15,000 persons

Utter Pradesh 3,061 persons

Hydro-Electric Power from CaxjYERY Falls

♦704. Shri S. V. Bamaswamy: WiU the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Madras have submitted any scheme for the construction of a hydro-electric power house by harnessing the Cauvery water falls at Hoganekal in Salem District; and

(b) if so, whether Government have assured financial assistence to such a scheme?

The Deputy Minister of Irricatiaa and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) No.
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Community Projects in Assam and Manipur

*705. Shri Bishang Keishlng: (a)
Will the Minister of Planiiiiig be pleased to stete how many centres of Community Project have been opened in the tribal areas of Assam and Manipur?

(b) How many such centres in all are going to be opened in the said areas in the course of five years?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigatkm and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Two Development Blocks in Assam and none in Manipur.

(b) No decision has yet been taken.

Indian Jute Mills Association
Mission to U.S.A.

*706. Shri A. C. Gnha: Will the Minister of Commerce an# Indiutry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Jute Mills Association sent any mission to the Û.A.; and .

(b) if so—
•

(i) whether the mission was seiit after previous consultetion with Ĉvernment;

(ii) whether Government have received any report from the mission or its leader; and

(iii) whether Government have taken or intend to take any step on the mission’s suggestions or to help its pur-

The Minister of Commeree and to-
dnstry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) Yes.

(b) (i) As this was a private mission, no previous consultetion with Government was necessary.

(ii) No formal report has been received but GJovemment have been apprised of the Mission’s work by the I.J.M.A.

(iii) Does not arise.

Prisoners and Mental Patients evacuated from Pakistan

*707. Shri T̂UIdkar: Will the Minister of B̂abilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the number of ' prisoners exchanged and evacuated from insecure areas in Pakistan to places of safety in India; and

(b) the number of mentel patients so evacuated from Pakisten?

The Deputy Minister of BehabiU-Ution (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): (a) The attention of the hon. Member is in*
vited to the reply given to part (a) of Sterred Question No. 436 on the 9th August, 1950. There has been no further exchange of prisoners.

(b) The attention of the hon.
Member is invited to the reply given to part (a) of Starred Question No.
2874 on the 6th April. 1951.  There
has been no further exchange of mental patients.

Non-Muslim Shrines in Pakistan

*708. Shri Telkikar: WiU t̂e Minister of Behabilitation be pleased to stete:

(a) the agreements reached and the steps taken by the Government of India to preserve the sanctity of non-Muslim shrines in Pakisten; and

(b) whether there were cases in which the safety and sanctity of such shrines was in danger?

The Minister of Rehabilitation
(Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).  The attention of the hon. Member is invited to the reply given by the


828 Written Answers 26 NOVEMM31 1952 Written Answers 824

Prime Minister to part (a) of Unstarred Question No. 390 on the Uth July, 1952, which gives details of the agreements reached with the Government of Pakistan .and. other steps taken for tĥ preservation of sanctity and proper maintenance of places of worship in India and Pakistan and also details of complaints about misuse, desecration and demolition of Hindu and Sikh Shrines in West Pakistan.

SoDixjM Carbonate for Glass Industry

/Shri Meghnad Saha:
\Shri T. K. Ghaodhnri:

(a) Will the Minister of Commeroe amd indiistry be pleased to state whether ft is a fact that the output of Indian glass manufacturing industry has been adversely affected by the high price of sodiimi carbonate imported from U.K.? *

(b) What is the priĉ of heavy sodium carbonate per ton in the U.K. and in India?

(c) What steps, if any, have been taken by Government for the encouragement of manufacture of heavy sodium carbonate in India?

' (d) Are Government aware that all sheet glass factories in India have been forced to close down on account of the high price of heavy sodium carbonate and the consumer has to pay four times the price for import̂
ed sheiet glass?

Tb̂ Mliiister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. ErLshnamachari):
(a ) No, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
IV, annexure No. 23].

(c) Soda ash iodustry is in the private sector. Government is prepared to give all encouragement to manufacturers who have schemes for producing heavy soda ash or are interested in increasing their existing capacity.

(d) No. Sir. No sheet glass factory was closed on accoimt of high prices of soda ash nor has the consumer to pay unreasonable price for imported sheet glass.
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The Deraty Minister of External Aflain i&ai Anil K. Chanda): (a) and (b). At the request of the People’s Government of China, the Government of India agreed in June last to grant facilities for the transport of Chinese rice to Tibet via India upto the end ̂1952. It is estimated that between 2000 and 2500 tons of this rice will be transported by that date. The rice is moved from CaJxnitta to Siliguri by rail, from SiU-
guri to Gan£̂ k by trucks and beyond
Gangtok by mules.

Assam Tea

♦9U. Shri Amjad All: Will the Linister of Commerce andMinister _____
be pleased to state:

Industry

(a) what percentage of the total bulk of Indian tea is produced in Assam Tea Gardens; and

(b) the average annual income derived by the Government of India from tea?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri
Ĵ Vwaiiair)’ (a) About 46 06 per peat, so far as production in 1951 is concerned. -

(b)  Rs  14,23.01.000  by  way  of
Ontral Excise and Eîport duties.

C»-NTRAL ELECTRicrrv Authority

*712. Shri Nateaan: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Pover be pleased to state whether the Central ESectri-
^ AiittMX̂ contemplated under the Electricity Supply Act, 1948. has been formed and if so, when?

^e Depnty BCnister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): The Central Electricity Authority was constitu ̂on the 20th January, 1950 by the late Ministry of Woriu, Mines

^   Notification No.
EL-II-K9), dated the 20th January.

